
Page 1 of 2 

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT MODIFICATION 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made effective January 17, 2023, between THE SCHOOL BOARD 
OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA (the “Sponsor”), and THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE 
COLLEGIATE HIGH SCHOOL AT NORTHWEST FLORIDA STATE COLLEGE f/k/a 
OKALOOSA-WALTON COLLEGE f/k/a OKALOOSA-WALTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE, a 
charter school organized under the laws of the State of Florida (the “School”). 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor entered the Charter School Contract with the School on July 10, 2000, 
granting the School the authority to establish and operate a charter school within the Okaloosa County 
School District for a term of five years; 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor extended the School’s authorization for a term of seven years 
commencing on April 8, 2004, and subsequently extended the School’s authorization for a term of fifteen 
years, commencing on July 1, 2012, and terminating on June 30, 2027; 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor and School amended the Charter School Contract on January 18, 2022, 
for the School to expand its capacity to 335 seats for Academic Year 2022-2023, introducing a 9th grade; 
and 

WHEREAS, because the School is a high-performing charter school as defined by Florida Statutes 
§ 1002.331, the School is authorized to expand its enrollment to continue serving 9th grade students as 
they enter and progress through the School. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Agreement, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1. The School notified the Sponsor on or before March 1, 2023, of its intention to expand to serve 
the 9th grade in the A.A. pathway and 10th grade in the A.S. pathway and increase the School’s 
enrollment accordingly. 

2. The School will continue to enroll students in the 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th grades for Academic 
Year 2023-2024. 

3. The School will increase its enrollment by no more than 100 students, bringing its maximum 
enrollment to 435 students per academic year, which its facilities can accommodate. 

4. Except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the terms and conditions of the July 10, 2000 
Charter Contract and its subsequent extensions and amendments shall remain unchanged and 
in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have executed this Charter School Contract 
Modification to be effective as of January 17, 2023. 

 
 

Signature Page Follows 



Page 2 of 2 

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT MODIFICATION 

The following authorized parties have executed or witnessed the Agreement on the date stated beneath 
each signature. 

 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF 
OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
By:    By:    

Dr. Diane Kelley, Chairman Mr. Marcus Chambers, Superintendent 
Okaloosa County School Board Okaloosa County School District 

 
 
 
 
Date:    Date:    

 
 
 
 
THE GOVERNING BOARD OF 
THE COLLEGIATE HIGH SCHOOL AT 
NORTHWEST FLORIDA STATE COLLEGE 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
By:    By:    

Ms. Lori Kelley, Chair Dr. Devin Stephenson, President 
The District Board of Trustees Northwest Florida State College 
of Northwest Florida State College 

 
 
Date:    Date:    

 


